In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Inscivency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

W

Companies House

i

Company number

Company details

[of4T1 olsl25Te

JIMAANE

*A7L1F 30D*
A18 18/12/2018 #259

COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | THAYER PROPERTIES LIMITED

bold black capitals.

2

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

GILLIAN ELEANOR

Surname

BRUCE

3

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 7

Street IMORE LONDON RIVERSIDE
|
Post town rLONDON
County/Region r
poaie [s[e[1] [2[R[T]
Country r

Liquidator’s name @

Full forenamels}

EDWARD JOHN

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

MACNAMARA

another liquidator.

5

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number ’7 7

O Other liguidator
Use this section to tefl us about

another fiquidator.

Street | MORE LONDCN RIVERSIDE
I,
Post town rLON DON
County/Region r
e [s[e[1] [o[rlT]_
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date FO_W W{}T EWE—FY_
To date [ds F’ rq‘l-.,? Pz—ﬁlﬁ-’q

T Progress report

Bl The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sinature :

X K, f}l/\ X
Signature date ITTW Wr"? EWFW

04/17 Version 1.0



r
Thayer Properties
Limited —

In Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligquidation

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

for the period 1 November 2017 to 31
October 2018

10 December 2018

pwc



]
Contents

Section1 Ligquidators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Statutory information 5
Section 2 Financial information 6
Section 4 Receipis and payments account Vd
Section 5 Liquidators’ expenses 8
Section 6 Joint Liquidators’ time costs 9
Section 7 Estimated future costs and other matters 12

Joint Liguidators’ progress report for the period 1 November 2017 to 31 October 2018 ¢ Contents



Section 1 Liquidators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the seventh progress report prepared by the
Joint Liquidators (the “Liquidators™) of Thayer
Properties Limited (“Thayer” or the “Company”).

This report provides an update on the work that the
Liquidators have undertaken and the progress made
since their appointment, with particular focus on the
progress made in the period 1 November 2017 t0 31
October 2018 (the “reporting period”).

Debtor realisations

The following debtor recoveries were made during
the reporting period:

Eldon Street Holdings Limited (“ESH™)

The Company's principal remaining asset is its
£204.7m claim against ESH. In March and
September 2018, ESH declared and paid eighth and
ninth interim dividends of £11.7m and £3.1m
respectively, Cumulative receipts from ESH now
total £95.6m, representing 46.7p in the £.

Further recoveries from ESH are dependent on the
recoveries ESH is itself able to make from its claims
against Lehman Brothers Holdings Ple ("LBH”),
which in turn depend on the recoveries LBH is able
to make from its subordinated debt claim against LB
Holdings Intermediate 2 Limited (“LBHI2"). The
extent to which LBHIz is able to pay distributions to
LBH depends on the ultimate surplus in Lehman
Brothers International (Europe) (“LBIE”) that is
available for its subordinated debt, in which LBHI2
has an economic interest. It additionally depends on
the cutcome of the priority litigation being pursued
by LBH in relation to its subordinated debt claim.
These complexities within the Lehman structure
make it difficult to estimate Thayer’s eventual
recovery from its claim against ESH.

Lehman Commercial Paper Inc. (“LCPI”)

Thayer’s claim against LCPI was admitted for
dividend purposes at $13.3k. Recoveries from LCPI
total $6.5k to date. Further recoveries are
anticipated although they will be de minimis.

Mable Commercial Funding Limited
(*Mable™)

In the reporting period, Mable paid sixth and
seventh interim distributions of £11k and £o0.8k
respectively on the Company’s admitted claim of
£25.1k. Distributions received from Mable to date
total £20k representing 78.8p in the £,

Lehman Brothers Bankhaus AG (“LBB"”)

The Company’s claim against LBB was admitted for
dividend purposes for €43k. In the reporting period,
interim and final distributions were received
totalling £4, bringing final recoveries from LBB to
£32k.

Assets still to be realised

The Company’s remaining assets are its future
receivables from its admitted claims against ESH,
Mable and LCPI. Further distributions are likely, but
the quantum and timing are unecertain.

The Liquidators continue to liaise with the
liquidators of the Company’s Jersey-registered
subsidiaries regarding the potential future
realisations of significant assets in those companies,
and the extent to which this may lead to
distributions to Thayer, as parent.

Outcome for Creditors

There are no secured or preferential creditors. To
date, unsecured claims totalling £392m have been
admitted for dividend purposes.

In the reporting period, seventh and eighth interim
dividends of 2.97 and ©0.848 pence in the pound
respectively were declared, resulting in distributions
to unsecured creditors totalling £15m.

A total of £96.1m has now been distributed to the
Company’s unsecured creditors, equating to a
cumulative dividend of 24.522 penee in the pound.

It is anticipated that further interim distributions
will be declared although the precise timing and
quantum remain uncertain.

Joint Liguidaters’ progress report for the period : November 2017 to 31 October 2018 | 3



Corporation Tax

All corporation tax returns up to and inciuding the
year ended 31 October 2016 have been agreed by HM
Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”). The return for the
year ended 31 October 2017 has been submitted to
HMRC.

The Finance (No. 2) Act 2017, which included
changes to corporation tax loss relief and interest
deductibility may affect the ongoing utilisation of
losses in Thayer and in the wider Lehman group.

The Liquidators have met their obligations under
the Senior Accounting Officer legislation and have
complied with their obligation to publish the
Lebhman group Tax Strategy. In addition, the
Liquidators have adhered to the UK and US Foreign
Account Tax Compliance Act and Common
Reporting Standards and have considered their
obligations under the Corporate Criminal Offence
rules.

VAT

The Company’s VAT returns are up to date. As the
Company is a fully exempt business for VAT
purposes, there have been no recoveries on
payments in the period.

Change of Liquidators

Upon an application to the High Court of Justice
(the “Court™), an Order (the “Order”) was made on
2 July 2018 that with effect from 16 July 2018, EJ
Macnamara be appointed Liquidator and that AV
Lomas and JG Parr, (the “Former Liguidators™)
cease to be Liquidators of the Company.

The Court also ordered that the Former Liquidators
shall be released from all liability (pursuant to the
relevant sections of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the
IR16) in respect of their acts and omissions and
otherwise in respect of their conduct as Liquidators
of the Company and that such release shall take
effect 28 days after notification of the Order in the
London Gazette.

The Former Liquidators were released from all
Yability in respect of their conduct as Liguidators on
15 August 2018, no applications having been made
to the Court hy creditors to vary or discharge the
Court Order.

Liquidators’ investigations and
aclions

Nothing has come to the Liquidators’ attention
during the reporting period to suggest that they need

to do any niore work in line with their duties under
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1086
and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2.

Next report and enquiries

The Liguidators will circulate their next report in
approximately 12 months’ time or at the end of the
Liguidation, whichever is sooner. If any creditor has
any gueries in the meantime, please contact Diane
Adebowale on +44 (0) 7701 295800.

Signed

GE Bruce
Joint Liquidator
Thayer Properties Limited

GE Bruce and EJ Macnamara were appointed as Joint
Liguidators af Thayer Properties Limited. The Joint Liguidators
are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales.

The Joint Liguidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethics which can be found at:

https: //wwiw.gov.aik/government/publications/insolvency-
practitioner-code-of-ethics.

The Joint Liquidators may act as controllers of personal data as
defined by UK data protection laww depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
may act as a processor on the data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating te the Joint Liquidators’
appointment. Further details are available in the privacy
statement on the PuwC.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint
Liquidators.

Joint Liquidators’ progress report for the period 1 November 2017 to 31 October 2018 | 4



|

Section 2 Statutory information

Full name:

Former Company name:

Registered number:

Registered address:

Date of the Liquidators’ appointment:

Name and address of the Liquidators:

Change in Liquidator:

Dates of preceding Administration:

Thayer Properties Limited

Bindford Limited

04108259

7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

1 November 2012

GE Bruee and EJ Macnamara of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Upon an application to the High Court of Justice, an order was made on 22 March
2013 that GE Bruce and JG Parr be appointed Liguidators and that DA Howell
and MJA Jervis cease to be Liguidators of the Company.

Upon a further application to the High Court of Justice, an order was made on 2
July 2018 that with effect from 16 July 2018 EJ Macnamara be appointed
Liquidator and that AV Lomas and JG Parr cease to be Liquidators of the
Company.

20 July 2010 to 31 October 2012

Joint Liguidators’ progress report for the period 1 November 2017 to 31 October 2018 | 5



Section 3 Financial information

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments for the
reporting period, together with a cumulative total
since comnmencement of the Liquidation, is set out
in Section 4.

Liquidators’ expenses

Set out in Section 5 is a statement of expenses
incurred by the Liquidators since their appointment,
together with an estimate of future expenses.

Liquidators’ remuneration

In accordance with resolutions passed in the
Administration at the initial creditors’ meeting held
on 18 October 2010 the former Administrators’ fees
were fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the various grades of their staff. In
accordance with the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 (“IR16%), the remuneration basis agreed
in the Administration has continued in the
Liquidation.

The following information has been provided in
Section 6;

(i) an analysis of the Liquidators’ time costs for the
reporting period, including the cumulative total
time costs from the date of the Liquidators’
appointment; and

(ii) a summary of the Liquidators’ time costs for the
reporting period, including the key categories of
work, details of the work undertaken, an explanation
of why the work was necessary and whether or not
the work was of financial benefit to the ereditors or
if it was required by statute.

In line with the creditors’ approval, as at 31 October
2018, the Liquidators have drawn total
remuneration of £982k plus VAT in respect of time
costs incurred to 30 September 2018.

Time costs for the twelve months to 31 October 2018
total ¢.£175k plus VAT, which represents 403 hours
at an average hourly rate of £434.

Disbursementis

The Liquidators are not required to seek approval to
draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for
shared ar allocated services provided by our own

firm, including room hire, document storage,
photocopying, communication facilities. These types
of expenses are called Category 2 dishursements and
they must be directly incurred on the case, subject to
a reasonable method of calculation and allocation
and approved by the same party who approves the
Liquidators’ fees.

Category : disbursements comprise payments to
third parties, for example in relation to travel costs
and insolvency office holders’ insurance.

The Liquidators’ expenses policy allows for all
properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the
Liquidation.

In the reporting period, the Liquidators incurred
Category 1 disbursements of £344 plus VAT. These
have not yet been paid. No Category 2
disbursements were incurred or paid.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information
within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in
Rule 18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing.
Creditors can also challenge our fees and expenses
within eight weeks of receiving this report as set out
in Rule 18.34 IR16. This information can also be
found in the guide to fees at:

hitp://uww icaew.com/~/media/corporate/files/
technical/insolvency/creditors%2oguides/creditor
s%z2oguided%zoliquidators%2ofees%2o0final.ashx

Creditors can request a paper copy of the above
guide by contacting lehman.affiliates@uk.pwe.com.

Joint Liquidators’ progress report for the period 1 November 2017 to 31 October 2018 | 6



I
Section 4 Receipts and payments account

GBP ISD
Asat Movenwnts Asat Asat Movements As at
s1/10/2018 in Period 31 /102017 s1/10/a018 in Period sif1o/2017
Receipts
Administration surplus 3,230,702 - 3a236,792 2,707 - 27
Dnvadends recen ed - - - - - -
Eldon Street Heldings Limited 95,605,838 14,824,679 8,841,150 - - -
Lehman Brothers Intematonal {Europe) 16,182 - 16,182 - - -
Iehman Brothers Bankhaus London AG 32,416 6 42,410 - - -
Lehman Commercial Paper Inc. - - - 6,442 - 6,442
Mable Commereial Funding Limited 19841 1,814 8027 - - .
Sale of tax losses 546,501 - 535,891 - - -
Interest reeen ed 107,113 4,808 93,215 14 12 2
Total receipts 99,610,073 14,846,397 84,763,676 9,159 12 9,147
Pavments
Legal fees 54,014 1,527 52,187 - - -
Joint Admunstrators’ vemeneration 11,814 - 11,814 - - -
Joint Lguidaters’ remuneration (nete 2) 081,98¢ 252,711 729,278 - - -
Jont Liquidators’ Category 1 disbursements 849 - &0 - - -
Emplos ee costs. 18,227 - 18,227 - - -
Insuranece 85 - 85 - - -
IT Cosls 541 - 5741 - - -
Statuteny Adertng 413,459 20,953 22,5060 - - -
Bank charges - - - 160 - 160
[rrecorerable VAT (nole 3) 217,660 55038 162,622 - - -
Total payments 1,9:33.828 EHNEZQ 1,003,590 160 - 160
Intercompany transfers
Pavment - - - (—677) - {7.677)
Receipl 4,712 - 3,712 - . R
Total reeepts less total payments 98,280,957 13,516,168 83,764,780 1 iz L0
Distributions to unvecured creditors
15t dmidend 10 useired creditors of 4 25p w0 the £, declared 12 Ma1 2014 16,669,987 - 16,664 583 - - -
2nel dnadend to unseenred creditors of 4 27p n the £, dodared 5 Sep 2014 16,743,300 - 10,743,400 - - -
ard div idend to unsecured credstors of 2 4p m the £, declared 15 Apr 2015 9,410,814 - 9,410,814 - - -
41h dividend to uasecured crediions of 5.2p m the £, declared 10 Mar 2016 20,390,097 - 20,750,097 - - -
sth dn idend to unsecured creditors of 1.4p m the £, declared 15 Mar 2017 548,641 - 5,489,641 - - -
6th dnadend to unseenure creditors of 1184pm the £, declared 11 Sep 2ol 12,485,129 - 12,485,120 - - -
7th dnv idend to unsecurey erecitons of 2 g7p tn the E, declared 21 Mar 2018 §1,646,261 11,646,261 - - - -
8th din sdend Lo unsecured crecitors of 0.848p i the £, declared 14 Sep 2018 3325491 3,325,491 - - - -
Total distributions 96,155,B2z 14,971.752 81183070 - - -
Cash in hard/ (tnos ¢lent in vear) 2.123.135 (455.5843) 2.580,719 Lo 12 1,310
Cash balances
Money markel depoats - - - - - - -
HSBC - current account (nate 4) 2,125,i35 (455.584) 2,580,719 1322 12 L1310
Total cash 2,125,135 {455,584} 2,580,719 1,302 12 1,310
Note:

1) All of the Companm ‘s dssels are uncharged, there being no secured creditors.

2) The damt Ligurdators have drawn £252,711 plus VAT 1n respect of costs incurred between 1 June 2017 and 30 Seplemnber 2018,

:3) Due to the nature of the Company s former business, 111 not entitled to recover input VAT on s costs.

4) Funds al HSBC are held m an mterest beaning hank aceount

5) The estimated Lo realise y alues of assets shown m the dieclorsy’ statement of affairs in the preceding Admimistration do not represent 2 meanmgful comparwson with the current posiion and are therefore excluded

Joint Liguidators’ progress report for the period 1 November 2017 to 31 Octeber 20:8 | 7



I
Section 5 Liquidators’ expenses

The information in the table below provides details of the Liguidators’ expenses. Expenses are defined as
amounts payable by the Liquidators from the estate, they include the Liquidators’ fees but exclude distributions
to creditors. The table also excludes any potential tax liabilities, other than VAT, that may be payable as a
Liguidation expense, as the final amounts becoming due are dependent on the position at the end of the tax
accounting period and the impact of any UK legislative tax reform.

The information in the table below should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments aceount in
Section 4, which shows expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date but excludes those
incurred which have not vet been paid.

In estimating future expenses, assumptions have been made relevant to the annual run rate and the expected
length of the Liguidation.

Brought Incurredand
forward from paid in the
preceding period under Incurred and Estimated Anticipated
period review Cumulative not paid future total
£k £k £k £k £k £k
Legal fees and
- 2
disbursements 52 2 54 50 304
Employee wages
and associated 20 - 20 - 150 170
costs
Administrators’
remuneration and 12 - 12 - - 12
disbursements
Liquidators’
remuneration and 730 252 g8z 12 900 1,894
disbursements
Advertising costs 232 21 43 - 48 g1
IT costs 6 - 6 - - 6
Irrecoverable VAT 162 55 217 2 270 489
Total 1,004 330 1,334 14 1,618 2,066

Sums have been rounded to the nearest £1k.
Certain classes of future costs are subject to material uncertainty, which prevent the Liquidators from providing

a meaningful estimate of future costs at this time. However, the Liquidators have made reserves in respect of
their professional fees and legal costs, which-are indicated above.

Joint Liquidators’ progress report for the period 1 November 2017 to 31 October 2018 | 8



6 | g10Z 33q0)2Q 1€ 0] L10Z JaquuaaoN T poiad atp J0) L1odaa ssaafoad saoyepmbry wop

LV A JO 19U BIe §1800 owiL], (1)
‘ayep o1 pred naaq sey 6861863 YoIgMm JO ‘107 12q010() TE 01 210 J9qUIBA0N T powad 3] 10) PaLINIUL $1S00 W} 9] 0 $13J21 [BJ0} dalje[nwInd ayl, (1)

1S9ION
Yz 50 SPz ofz 3815 I6ddn g /5ye100s8y
18 {811, 10§ PIsh Os[e 81 1)pEoadds [ Sob 986 L8 QIBIIOBVY JOTNRG
s1y1 ‘saaploy ayo 54°TT s1adoonasnotaaiesmaaid £q pajolinos sayeye dnoig 1830 yus s ul pu lod 0gY zob b 1a8eue)y

AIN[ | WOy 24113319 81 §3181 ING-IRIVYD Ul K P YO BRI UY " L10Z 3un] £ 0] §108 AN L WI0g 84139 £BM i . |
sajel mo-a81ey 2 1 %E jo asresdu uy “S10Z N[ 0F 0} Z10T 4] 104 pafuey aun play S4m 83181 ING-3RiR D 696 290 gYs izs awm«wnm—& J02s
zSr't ele g azg |84 0PI
‘noy 1ad BT WNUIXEIU ([} JO UonEaIpul ue g umels Nﬂm; N@Nnﬁ m.m”@ OQW HO—HtQ&

saanfy aiy 13 49401 * L1va op sajed 1ay,], "3 wpe Wadxa 1By auabal av pinoys ‘sinay jo 1aquinu u sFaey o o re
$IILIOS OP ‘SUDISUA] PUE | ¥ A *XB], 5B 1|ons 7T stadoodasnay19jemacud uyus sjuayiedsp isiedadg Loz s1oz iroz s1oz apran

Aap ¥ moay A[THP T IHOSg A ¥ wrodyq AN 1 wogg
ANoy 130 S8°0 § 83 NI pue sitjepin by TR ECT I /7 XeW Iq/3 xe TR ELTH
ay) Aq paRisya att] 40) YU wnwnurui sy g, verepinbi sy Fulsiae s 133380 0) JUpUSLIR Wi RIS 113y) pus
siojepinbig ynop sy {quasid szadosd A oyl ©1 aouaus)as £q pakl usaq sul UCHRIUNWAL EIGTRPINbIT ay ], am:smonnm ummﬁumvuam. LEETRRE" Arda0y ssauisng snerino 28ae o 1uarny

0T Th6 RTOT J3Q013( 1E 0] [R10] dAnle NN
L5 4 |I0Z 3200 IE
01 AB3K 97[} 0 ART ARrNoY dFRIIAY
EETRZA] Cawob CGOLT ofF 'zl 98808 [7AT:T} TOL'BR 0%-€Lr 000‘zE E%S |10Z J2qoRQ 1E 0} LIOT
A2quiasopN 1 poriad 3yl doj [R10],
L9T'0T SEof ziES oz'be BR9'Y G641 LL1g 09'g W] 09'S VA PUBXE],
69E°6E ot'zé - - ozi‘ol oyt 6Ez'gs ot LS otk o5 SI0UPIID
606'vt at'otr 958G 06 257401 ST ¥ ToT'ET Sttt o E€9S 08’9 uerdiuc) LU0 pue Aomyeg
SEL Tl S6GL ST 1558 4 QST ST Ir rgEgr 00 g& £ag 61 srbe SHOTIESI{RGY Jansy pue Suwueld {8apens
CLEve C6'ig 284k CLr61 SEL'g oI5 £4 £oLer Sroz fz1 S0 Lnseary, pue Sunumodoy

3 SINOH ¥ SANOH F SINOEH F SINOY 3 SINOH
NI0M JO HONRIPISSED

el s woddng/arossy AWDOSLY JO1UIG RHeurp/Ia8vuey J01U3g J0RAL] /rdutied

$1500 w1} ;s10ppinbrT o 9 uoydIaIg




Summary of the Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the
twelve months ended 31 October 2018

Accounting and Treasury - £24.,373

This is an essential function for the management of funds held by the Liquidators on behalf of the Company. The
Liquidators’ treasury and cash management teams monitor and control the movement of funds, mitigate risk
and seek to maximise the interest made on investments (where applicable) for the benefit of the Company’s
creditors:

T * & 2

Provision of information for the purposes of statutory reporting;

Arrangement of receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements;

Prepare bank reconciliations;

Verify creditor payment details and processing seventh and eighth dividend payments; and
Monitor flow of funds into the bank accounts.

Strategy, Planning and Asset Realisations - £42,735

The Liquidators and their staff have invested a large proportion of their time in the planning and delivery of their
strategy in order to progress towards the resolution of the key outstanding matters.

Consideration of strategy including planning of seventh and eighth distributions to maximise the
outcome for Thayer’s creditors and updating strategy documents;

Discussions with stakeholders in regards to this strategy;

Ongoing review and maintenance of financial information, including an estimated outcome statement;
Review of assets in subsidiary companies and determining strategies to best manage these in order to
achieve closure of the subsidiary estates;

Regular case team meetings to manage case progression; and

Liaison with specialist internal teams.

Statutory and Other Compliance - £44,909

The following tasks were undertaken in accordance with the Liquidators’ statutory obligations and/ or internal
compliance:

Preparation of the Liguidators’ sixth progress report;

Circulation of the progress report to creditors and updating the dedicated Thayer website with the
progress report;

Dealing with statutory filings at Companies House and Court;

Preparation of Liquidators’ time costs for billing purposes;

Preparation of receipts and payments account for progress report to creditors;

Preparation of detailed remuneration summary;

Undertake six monthly case reviews of the Liquidation, in accordance with professional requirements;
Maintain case files and the Liquidation database; and

Preparation of statutory documentation in relation to the change in Liquidators.

Creditors - £39,369

The following tasks were undertaken in order to distribute the Company’s assets to its creditors.

Review and update of the estimated outcome statements;

Prepare and advertise the notices of intended dividend for the seventh and eighth interim distributions;
and

Catlculate and declare the seventh and eighth interim dividends to unsecured creditors.

Joint Liquidators’ progress report for the period 1 November 2017 to 31 October 2018 | 10



Tax and VAT - £23,267

The following tasks were undertaken in accordance with the Liquidators’ statutory obligations or internal
compliance:

Reconciliation, preparation and submission of the quarterly group VAT returns;

Deal with corporation tax and VAT gueries;

Preparation and submission of the 2017 corporation tax return;

Review of tax provision;

Compliance with the Administrators’ responsibilities under Senior Accounting Officer tegislation
including submission of 2017 certificate and notification, Tax Strategy and Corporate Criminal Offence
legislation;

* Review of the loss position for the Company under new tax legislation; and

*  Submission of forms as required under FATCA legislation.

Joint Liquidators’ progress report for the period 1 November 2017 to 31 October 2018 | 11



-

Section 7 Estimated future costs and other
matters

Thayer’s principal remaining assets are its admitted unsecured claims against ESH, Mable and LCPI, as well as
potential recoveries from its subsidiaries.

The Liquidators estimate that their future time costs and disbursements to complete the Liquidation will be
¢.£900k, broadly analysed as follows:

£k

Accounting and Treasury 100
Strategy, Planning and Asset Realisations 350
Statutory and Other Compliance 200
Creditors 100
Tax and VAT 150
900

The above figures assume that:

e Time costs relating to compliance and maintenance of the case will be incurred at a similar rate to that
incurred in the reporting period; and
s There will be further distributions to unsecured creditors.

The nature of the work and whether it is to the benefit of creditors and / or whether it needs to be undertaken for
statutory or regulatory reasons will be as outlined in Section 6 in regard to activity for the twelve months to 31
October 2018.

The Liquidators will continue to realise the Company’s assets, the quantumn and timing of which are uncertain due
to the debts being held in complex estates, to facilitate further distributions to creditors.

Relationships

The Liguidators have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve their fees or who provide
services to the Liquidation where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Details of subcontracted work

Certain centralised services are undertaken on behalf of Thayer by employees retained by LBIE and LB SF
Warehouse Limited; these include the provision of certain tax and VAT services and key staff resource. The benefit
to the Company’s creditors is through cost savings. This is because the Liquidators consider it more efficient that
this work is carried out by subcontractors and by the centralisation of services,

The costs of such services are recharged to Thayer on a time costs basis and are invoiced directly to the estate. No

costs were paid in relation to these serviees in the reporting period. Prior costs are shown as employee costs in the
receipts and payments account in Section 4.

Joint Liquidators' progress report for the period 1 November 2017 to 31 October 2048 | 12



-

Legal and other praofessional firms

The Liguidators have instructed the following professionals on this case. The selection of individual legal firms
is determined by the jurisdiction and nature of the advice being sought, and whether a conflict exists.

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees

B ___organisation o .

Legal services: Linklaters LLP Industry Time costs
knowledge

All professional firms instructed by the Liquidators are required to provide a narrative explanation in support of
invoices. All invoices are reviewed before being approved for payment. The Liquidators are satisfied that the level
of legal and professional costs is appropriate.

Joint Liguidators’ progress report for the period 1 November 2017 to 31 October 2018 | 13



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

Mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

DIANE ADEBOWALE

E Where to send

compn et o RICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS
|Lp
| M 7 MORE LONDON RIVERSIDE

| Post town

LONDON

CountyfRegien

= rs[e ([ e[

| ™ UNITED KINGDOM

[nx

| . 44 (0) 20 7583 5000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




